VICTORIA COUNTY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL
September 21, 2015
A meeting of Victoria County Municipal Council was held at the Court House, Baddeck,
on Monday, September 21, 2015, beginning at 5:00 p.m. with Warden Bruce Morrison in the
Chair.
Present were:
District#1 – Paul MacNeil
District#2 – Athol Grant
District#3 – Bruce Morrison, Warden
District#4 – Merrill MacInnis
District#5 – Fraser Patterson, Deputy Warden
District#6 – Larry Dauphinee
District#7 – Wayne Budge
District#8 – Johnny Buchanan
Also present were:
Sandy Hudson, CAO
Zina MacNeil, Recording Secretary
Leanne MacEachen, Director of Finance
CALL TO ORDER/APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Warden Morrison called the meeting to order and presented the agenda for approval with
an amendment to put Leanne MacEachen, Director of Finance on first to provide a quick
Financial Update.
It was moved and seconded that the agenda be approved with the amendment for
the Financial Report by Leanne MacEachen, to the end of August 2015 be presented first.
Motion carried.
FINANCIAL REPORT/LEANNE MACEACHEN
Leanne MacEachen, Director of Finance circulated a condensed version of the financial
report to the end of August 2015. Ms. MacEachen explained that there is still seven months of
expenses left for this year. The tax receivables are $3,088,343 compared to last year at
$3,633,138. We are showing a surplus at this time of $5, 955,370.We are not doing too bad yet.
Grants in lieu: none received to date. We won’t receive until early in 2016.
NS Power we expect to go up slightly from what was budgeted.
Conditional Grants Gov’t: the gas tax will be used on Solid Waste Projects for this fiscal
year.
Common Services monies are not spent yet.
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Age Friendly, Hospital and Insurance we still have outstanding amounts not billed yet in
approximately $140, 000.
Environmental Health Services which includes our C&D cell project which is underway
with approximately $51,000 spent to date. Environmental Health section is all landfill related
expenses.
Environmental Development which includes REN6 has received contributions from all
parties expect CBRM. REN6 is under the direction of Victoria County. CB Partnership and
Business CB have been given cheques per our agreement. It is being administered here but the
monies are not released until the Board approves them.

Council raised question on what is billed in tipping fees to First Nations. $9600 was
billed last year and we received three cheques of $1100. They paid more it just got posted
different. We are providing this service and not getting our money back. We should negotiate
with them on a change to cover the cost of garbage from there. The cost of the shells from the
fish plant in Neil’s Harbour is very costly as well. We should sit down and discuss different
options.
CB Connect website is not accessible to date. They don’t have all the data to finish
developing it yet. They are no longer under our jurisdiction. Sport NS and CBRM are helping put
it together and it will be maintained for the whole Island.
Council asked what the status of unpaid taxes is and Ms. MacEachen reported that they
decreased $200,000 more than last year. CBRM is having a big tax sale, does the Municipality
have any coming up. There is one coming up, the Tax Collector and the Solicitor will be in
attendance at council in October.
Allowance uncollectable taxes nets against the numbers. The numbers stay there so we
don’t forget about them. The $25,000 in tax sales doesn’t match up to the amount of outstanding
uncollectable taxes.
Ms. MacEachen was thanked for her presentation of the Financial Report.
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION/STEPHEN MACDONALD/DARREN BLUNDEN
Warden Morrison welcomed Area Managers, DTIR, Stephen MacDonald and Darren
Blunden to council.
Mr. MacDonald gave an update on the capital work in progress. The project in Tarbot is
shaping up nicely. Kempt Head is also moving along fairly well. Baddeck Bridge is ready and
will be done the same as Kempt Head. RIM work two projects are both finished. They are
plugging away with day to day stuff.

Page 3, VICTORIA COUNTY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL, September 21, 2015
The tenders are out now for slope failure on the 205. Ingonish Slope Failure made it to
the office for Construction Division. It is a costly project. Stantec has designed the project and is
close to going to tender.
Irving/Tim Hortons issue from what they understand Irving Oil has finally made a
recommendation for traffic analysis and it has gone through a few levels of office. It should be at
the right level now. They should get back to us in a few days.
Corridor Study on 105 from Port Hawkesbury to North Sydney is being discussed with
recommendations to make it safer. Rod’s One Stop is looking at a Tim Horton’s at their location
and they will have the same issue as the Baddeck one. We need to get on the Capital list of
projects for that type of work. They are meeting with a consultant trying to negotiate with them
on a turning lane.
Councillor Patterson inquired on the low shoulder in Big Bras’dor around the fire station
and the road to Alderwood. The road to Alderwood has some washouts and is a municipal road.
They could look at it but would be billed separately for the maintenance on it. It would be more
of a local contractor job.
Brush cutting was late getting started but is in progress now. There is lots of work going
on the Kempt Head Road. The second part is not scheduled yet. Trunk 5, West Side Middle
River and Kempt head section are dependent on funding.
Councillor Dauphinee area the potholes are more proactive. The slope failure at Knotty
Pines timeline should be finished before fall. They are working on it. Roper’s Bridge should be
repaired next week. The asphalt was taken off today. They should be back at it by next
Wednesday. Councillor Dauphinee commented on 3 bike accidents on that road. It should be
patched as well after Roper’s Bridge is finished.
Line striking started the end of August but still areas not done. They prioritized the higher
volume areas first. They are certainly late this year with it. They have concerns about the quality
of paint being used.
There is nothing yet on the 5 year plan for paving in Ingonish. Another briefing was sent
off again today on it. They are committed to work on the Cabot Trail and are pushing for it to be
done in one section rather than broke down into two.
The guardrails at Smokey are being quantified and an estimate is roughly done to gravel
the shoulders. They will keep pushing.
Councillor Budge inquired on the Seymour Road in Neil’s Harbour and the status on the
big hole on it. The Lighthouse Road is also terrible shape. The Harbour is on that road, Chowder
House, and the Ice Cream Parlor. It is a very busy road.
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Councillor Buchanan inquired on Courtney Road, Fraser Road, and Mountainview Road.
That would fall under the RIM budget patching is all they have. All they get is 5-6 km across the
region in a good year. It would probably be hand patching to get multiple holes done.
Councillor Buchanan thanked them for the great job on the bridge. The Meat Cove
Bridge has posts sticking out on guardrail. Slope is giving away on South Ridge again.
Councillor MacInnis commented that the North River Bridge has a fair amount of
deterioration on the concrete. There was an analysis done before and not enough money to put
into it. They are just going to pave over it.
The shoulders on the North Shore need to have something done. They could put some
reclaimed asphalt on that. They will look into it see about doing this as a fall project. Councillor
MacInnis thanked them for their continued obligation for doing things.
Councillor Grant questioned on the West Side Middle River Road. The worst part of the
road had the survey crew there in the summer so when a decision is made you know what it is
based on.
Councillor Grant thanked them for the update on the Tim Horton’s/Irving issue and
Alderwood Lane. Alderwood Lane would have to go back to council to discuss our options.
Councillor Grant asked about signage for Banner Signs like the Cabot Trail Relay which
are aluminum. The Biosphere Reserve is looking at getting 3 for each end of the Victoria County
and Iona. Mr. MacDonald thought it was Brian Storey the gentleman to talk to but he will check
it out and let council know.
Councillor Dauphinee reported that there was also an area of the road down around the
corner from the Ski Lodge that was washed out if they could also check that out.
Deputy Warden Patterson inquired on the interpretive panels for Kelly’s Mountain and
again it was Brian Storey contact person.
Councillor MacNeil thanked Mr. Blunden for the work that has been done in his area.
The patching was needed and it was a good job. The mowing on the sides of the roads is being
done now. The dirt roads however, some have not been graded at all this year and are now
washed out. There needs to be some ditching done during year.
There are culvert washouts on the Dunn Road and St. Columba Road. Red Point Road
needs some work as well. Mr. Blunden commented that there was no RIM work done this year it
was in their budget and the work planned. He will email Councillor MacNeil tomorrow.
The Barra Glen road the two ends washed out and culverts blocked. They were patched
but not fixed. The Campbell Road has a big hole that will be done this week. Mercer’s Lane was
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Graded, but it needs a sign. They put up one of their own but it was cut down. It is a listed road.
Mr. Blunden will check into the sign.
The sink hole in Jamesville was patched but ready to let go just a matter of time. Mr.
Blunden advised that once it starts to let go let them know and they will get to it right away.
There is a new one starting, both were patched but they are deep. Councillor MacNeil will let
them know of any changes.
Washabuck Bridge there was some work done to it last year but the bridge is lower than
the road and a big dip and he is getting lots of calls. The South Cove Bridge was done and is
great. Councillor MacNeil asked if there was any word on our famous Gillis Point Road. The
reply was all they could do was put rock on it as it breaks. There is nothing in works now for that
part of the road. There is one big spot on the Harbour Hill that needs to be looked at about ¾ way
up hill it is like hitting a block. They will check it out.
The Peter MacKay Road needs some gravel it is all mud. There is no money in
maintenance budget now the budget is year round and with the hit they got this winter.
Councillor MacNeil asked about the rumour that District 1 would be going back under Baddeck
jurisdiction. They commented that there are negotiations going on now but they are not sure it
may happen. It was by far the most challenging year for both areas for funding because they have
no control over the winter weather. With the weather, equipment breakdowns it was hard to meet
service standard.
Councillor MacInnis asked on behalf of the people North of Smokey if any possibilities
of getting a webcam on the road so they could see how bad snow drifts are. The cost would be up
to $150,000 but they would ask.
Councillor Buchanan asked about maintenance on Blaise Road it is in bad shape and is
used as an emergency road.
The same number of snow plows will be on again this year for North. There is no change.
Warden Morrison inquired on the Museum Bridge and it is scheduled to be replaced next
year. Once again the question was asked on the non-access designation for Off Highway
Vehicles. They can’t cross the Highway with skidoos. Is there a section Exit 8 or 9 that can be
de-designated to allow for winter tourism?
Warden Morrison asked if any way we could help to lobby for additional monies for
roads. Mr. MacDonald replied that they take in all kinds of requests and to keep doing what
you’re doing. Prioritizing what you are looking for and not to feel bad, keep sending in the
requests. The critical ones they have to try and get done. They are looking at implementing a
different dispatch system. The complaints go directly to supervisor on shift that night. They are
supposed to document every complaint to track the trends of complaints.
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Warden Morrison thanked Mr. MacDonald and Mr. Blunden for attending and giving an
update. Roads are always an issue to us at this table.
RECESS
Warden Morrison advised that Council would recess for 10 mins.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES – AUGUST 31, 2015
The minutes of the August 31, 2015, session of Victoria County Municipal Council were
presented for approval.
It was moved and seconded that the Victoria County Municipal Council minutes of
August 31, 2015, be approved as presented. Motion carried.
BUSINESS ARISING FROM MINUTES
CAO reported there was no luck with hearing from Minister MacLellan but he would see
him tomorrow. There were calls from in regard to the Bridge Survey for the distances of height
at the Englishtown Ferry.
Notice of Motions/New Business
There were no notices of motions.
Joan MacInnes submitted a report for the Cemetery Study North in Victoria County. It
was a continuation from last year. Maybe this information should be posted on the website.
Correspondence was also received from Linda Murray regarding the Jump Start program
thanking us of the funding.
We received tickets for Celtic Colours Festival. There are 4 for the opening, 4 for the
closing and 2 for Boularderie and 2 for down North. If council are interested in any of these
tickets please submit which event and where by noon on Thursday. If there isn’t any interest an
email will be sent out to staff and drawn from a hat if more than one for the same event.
Minister of Agriculture sent a letter in regards to the legislature for fencing and
impounding animals and livestock. The information will be distributed for your review to see
what you think. If there is a dispute we will have to address it in October.
There was a letter in the CB Post by Minister Andrew Younger regarding delaying any
decision with regard to Extended Producer Responsibility. There was a meeting in the spring at
the Gaelic College and another one coming up in October.
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There should have been communication with us not by a letter in the paper when we
weren’t notified.
Sources of Revenue of the solid waste we need more study. We are not ready for
regulations for legislation yet.
CBU is looking for interested parties to support an Immigration Pilot Project. They want
the group of 5 municipalities to get involved sponsoring, and providing services and facilities for
them. It cost $30,000 to bring a family in but you have to look after them for a year. The church
in Baddeck is looking at sponsoring a family.
We will look at the Perspective Positions on this project. The CAO and elected
representatives sit down at a meeting with all next week. There are two steps to get information,
by sitting down and listening and whether a community sponsor or government sponsor.
It was moved and seconded that council would sit down and chat to see what this
project is all about and we would support in principal the Syrian Refugees. Motion carried.
Councillor Grant brought up the Meat Cove expenses and requested that we send
Inverness County the same bill we sent before for $30,000 for shared part of costs accrued from
it.
It was moved and seconded that Inverness County be sent the same bill as last year
$39,000 for their share of costs for the Meat Cove Project. Motion carried.
DISTRICT CONCERNS:
District #1:
Councillor MacNeil informed council that he had lost his supplementary pass and went to
Department of Transportation to replace it. It went from $25 to $42 as of April 1, 2015.
Department of Transportation told us that the cost of supplementary passes didn’t change with
the new rate for the passes. There was no consultation of this change. We need to have another
meeting with the minister on this again.
It was moved and seconded that we send a letter to request a meeting with the
Minister as soon as possible as he and his department are acting contrary to the agreement
made with us at council in regards to ferry fee increases and monthly passes. Motion
carried.
District#2:
Councillor Grant just wanted to follow up on the signs for the Biosphere Reserve. We are
looking for four, one in Bucklaw, Dalem Lake, Iona, welcoming the world to the Biosphere
Reserve. Mr. Hudson would get staff to check into the costs.
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It was moved and seconded that we approve in principal the request of staff by
council to check into the cost of signs for Welcoming to the Biosphere Reserve. Motion
carried.
Councillor Grant brought up again about the need to check into the maintenance to
Alderwood Lane. Also would like to find out more information on Waste Management and the
use of Solar Collectors. The municipality may be able to make money on them. We need to get
price and costs and where the revenue would come from. Mr. Hudson will gather more
information on our power costs county wide and cost of the waste management facility portion in
Baddeck.
Councillor Grant was asked by the Snowmobile Association of NS to become a sponsor.
You can sponsor from $25 to $500. They put out a newsletter and Victoria County would be in
the book. He was asking council to become a Corporate Sponsor.
It was moved and seconded that the Municipality of Victoria County becomes a
Bronze Sponsor in the amount of $500. Motion carried.
DISTRICT#4:
Councillor MacInnis after viewing the Magazine distributed by CB Partnership
questioned where the picture used for advertising Victoria County was taken. They weren’t sure
it was actually in Victoria County. Mr. Hudson will check with Keith MacDonald.
Councillor MacInnis requested that a letter be sent to the Welcome Information Centre in
Baddeck to meet with them. Maybe they will invite is to their meeting to discuss our issues. It is
probably better to wait until the end of the tourist season.
Gail Montgomery was asking again this year for council participation in the Festival Club
events. There was some council participation last year in volunteering and they would like more
this year. They need to know how many and nights preferred. Councillor’s MacNeil, Morrison,
Dauphinee, Buchanan, Grant, and MacInnis agreed to volunteer.
Councillor MacInnis wondered if streetlights had to be on an existing pole or did the land
owner have to pay for it. The landowner is responsible for a pole if there is none there.
DISTRICT#8:
Councillor Buchanan wanted an update from Andy Morrison on the strength of the
signals from Aliant. Depending on where you are at the signal is not there. We need to get the
technicians to look at it again.
Councillor Buchanan inquired on the status of the 3 vacant houses in his area that are
county properties. Are we going to rent them out or what? Mr. Hudson will check with Stephen
Hines on this matter.
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Highland Manor we have permission to put a 1000 ft. hose can we get a hydrant put in.
Mr. Hudson will get Robert Dauphinee to pursue the installation of a hydrant.
DISTRICT#7:
Councillor Budge received a letter from the Administration at Highland Manor on
funding for the Construction Project they received some from Province but there is a shortfall of
$50,000.
It was moved and seconded that the Municipality of Victoria County support
Highland Manor Construction Project $10,000 a year for 5years. Motion carried.
It was moved and seconded that we request from Eastern District Planning the road
name going up to the water tower be named Water Tower Road. Motion carried.
DISTRICT#5:
Deputy Warden Patterson thanked council for the Green gym. It has finally been installed
and is well received and being used.
Councillor MacInnis reported that his isn’t installed yet but it is at the Gaelic College.
DISTRICT#3:
Warden Morrison stated that the bike racks for the county were received. His was
installed. Councillor Dauphinee has his and the rest are still at landfill site. Council Buchanan
would like his sent to the Cape North Landfill site. Councillor Budge would like his at the
Ingonish School. The rest will email Mr. Hudson and let him know where you want them
delivered.
It was moved and seconded that a letter of recognition in principal be sent to the
Baddeck Lion’s Club for the donation of $5300 made by Ford Green in memory of his wife
who died from Cancer.
It was moved and seconded that a letter be sent to request a specific non-designation
off Exit 8 or 9. Motion carried.
NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will be October 5, 2015. We are waiting to hear form Louisburg
Fisheries and Public Health, Cathy Bell.
October 26, Lorne MacDowell and Pauline Davis will attend on the taxes.
ADJOURN
It was moved that the meeting adjourn.

